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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Blue Pilot Energy, LLC (Blue Pilot, Company, or Respondent) filed on April 2, 2015, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis issued on March 13, 2015.  On April 13, 2015, Enrico Partners L.P. (Enrico or Complainant) filed Replies to Exceptions.  For the reasons below, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and adopt the Initial Decision, as modified.  



Background

Blue Pilot is an electric generation supplier (EGS) that provided variable rate contract supplier services to Pennsylvania customers.  On June 10, 2011, the Commission approved the application of the Company to provide EGS service to residential, small commercial, large commercial, and industrial customers.[footnoteRef:1]      [1:   	See License Application of Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, Docket No. 
A-2011-2223888 (Order entered June 10, 2011) (License Application Order).  However, Blue Pilot’s license is currently under suspension due to its failure to provide evidence of a Commission-approved bond or security.  Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Docket No. 
M-2015-2490383 (Final Order entered March 14, 2016) (EGS Cancellation Order).   Blue Pilot’s license was suspended until final resolution of the pending Joint Complaint filed by the Office of the Attorney General and the Office of Consumer Advocate against the Company in Com. of Pa. v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2427655.  EGS Cancellation Order at 3.  Blue Pilot is prohibited from enrolling any new customers during the suspension period.  Id.    ] 


Under Blue Pilot’s variable rate contracts, customers received an initial rate that was guaranteed for a specific period, in this case for sixty days.  After the conclusion of the rate-guaranteed period, a customer’s rate could have increased or decreased.  

Enrico enrolled in a variable rate plan for EGS service with Blue Pilot on January 7, 2014, and began receiving service on March 7, 2014.  The applicable terms and conditions of the agreement were set forth in a document titled “Purchase of Electric Power and Enrollment Form” (Service Agreement).  In pertinent part, the Service Agreement, stated:  

TERMS OF SERVICE:  You will pay a variable rate with the starting price set at 7.9 cents per kwh.  This initial rate will be effective for at least the first sixty (60) days of service.  Thereafter, your price may vary on a month-to-month basis.  This price includes Transmission Charges, but excludes applicable state and local Sales Taxes, Gross Receipts Taxes, and the Distribution Charges from your local EDC.  At any time after 60 days of service, but not more frequently than monthly, we may increase or decrease your rate based upon several factors, including changes in wholesale energy market prices in the PJM Markets.  Your variable rate will be based upon PJM wholesale market conditions.  Please log on to www.bluepilotenergy.com or call Customer Service at 877-513-0246 for additional information and updates.

Exh. 5 at 3.   

Enrico received three bills comprising ninety days of service for electric generation at the rate of $0.079 per kWh.  After this, the price increased to $0.249 per kWh in the fourth billing period.  Enrico switched its electric generation service back to the default service provided by PECO Energy Company (PECO), effective August 5, 2014.  I.D. at 4.  
 
The language in Blue Pilot’s Service Agreement provided to Enrico, which purported to identify the factors that the Company would use in calculating decreases or increases in the variable rate charged for EGS service, is the subject of Enrico’s Complaint.  For purposes of the Initial Decision, ALJ Cheskis construed the Service Agreement as the applicable disclosure statement under the Commission’s Regulations.[footnoteRef:2]  I.D. at 9. [2:       Section 54.5 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.5, is applicable to residential and small business customers.  The regulation requires an EGS to provide a customer with written disclosure of the terms of service, inter alia, when the customer requests that an EGS initiate service.  We note that Enrico is a real estate business and shall be treated as a small business customer under our Regulations.  Tr. at 24.  ] 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK2][bookmark: OLE_LINK1]


History of the Proceeding

On July 18, 2014, Enrico filed its Complaint, attaching two bills from PECO.[footnoteRef:3]  The attached bills covered the billing periods of March 7, 2014, to April 6, 2014 (thirty days), and June 4, 2014, to July 7, 2014 (thirty-three days).   [3:  	Enrico amended the Complaint to include PECO as an additional Respondent.  On September 18, 2014, PECO filed Preliminary Objections in response to the Complaint.  On September 18, 2014, PECO filed a Certificate of Satisfaction with the Commission thereby terminating PECO’s formal involvement in the matter.  I.D. at 2.
	] 


The Complainant averred that the electric generation charges for its bill covering the period of March 7, 2014, to April 6, 2014, were $0.079 per kWh for a total of $4,429.06.  For the period of June 4, 2014, to July 7, 2014, Enrico claimed that the electric generation charges were $0.249 per kWh for a total of $16,732.80.  Complaint Attachment.    

In its Complaint Enrico made the following allegations:

Blue Pilot Energy has billed us (through PECO, our energy distribution provider), a rate in excess of our contractual agreement.  The rate should be 7.9 cents per kWh, not 24.9 cents per kWh.  The agreement that we have with Blue Pilot is not an arbitrary rate determined by Blue Pilot, it is governed by PA PUC Code § 54.5(c) and should be contractually calculated based on changes in the PJM rate for the billing period in question versus the PJM rate at the initialization of the contract.  The PJM rate on 3/7/14 (the date we started the service) was $89.35.  The PJM rate on the first day of the current billing period, 6/4/14, was $38.98.  Under the terms of the contract, the rate can only be reset once per billing period and it must be the first day of the billing period.  However, the PJM wholesale rate range for the entire billing period of 6/4/14 to 7/17/14 was $15.45 to $77.28 and therefore, always less than the initial rate of the contract.  Simply put, the rate should have gone down, not up!

Complaint Attachment at ¶ 4.

For relief, Enrico requested that the price for the effective term of the Service Agreement be adjusted to a “fair” rate, specifically, the initial price/rate of $0.079 per kWh.  Complaint Attachment at ¶ 5. 

On August 8, 2014, Blue Pilot filed an Answer to the Complaint generally denying the material averments and raising affirmative defenses.  Blue Pilot requested that Enrico’s Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.  Answer at 6. 

On October 6, 2014, the ALJ convened an Initial Telephonic Hearing.  Enrico was represented by counsel who presented one witness and sponsored four exhibits that were admitted into the record.  Blue Pilot was represented by counsel but did not present any witnesses or sponsor any exhibits.  The hearing produced a transcript of thirty-five pages.  

At the conclusion of Enrico’s case-in-chief during the hearing, Blue Pilot moved for summary dismissal of the Complaint arguing that the Commission lacked jurisdiction to regulate, establish, or limit EGS prices or to direct the issuance of a refund by an EGS.  In response, the ALJ requested the filing of briefs to address the jurisdiction issue.  Tr. at 29-30.  Following the submission of briefs and reply briefs, the record was closed on December 12, 2014.

In the Initial Decision issued on March 13, 2015, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, in part, concluding that Blue Pilot charged a higher rate per kilowatt hour than the amount agreed upon.  The ALJ also found that the Company’s disclosure statement violated Sections 54.43 and 111.12 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.43 and 111.12, in failing to use plain language.  As a result, the ALJ imposed a civil penalty of $2,000 and determined that Blue Pilot must issue a refund for the amount of the overbilling.  I.D. at 1, 26-27.  

As previously indicated, Blue Pilot filed Exceptions on April 2, 2015, and Enrico filed Replies to Exceptions on April 13, 2015.  

Discussion

Legal Standards 

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by Blue Pilot.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).



Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by Blue Pilot is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of Blue Pilot.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

In addition to the considerations pertaining to the burden of proof and the burden of going forward with the evidence, there are specific Commission Regulations governing various aspects of service provided by EGS companies and the interaction between EGS companies and consumers.  

The Commission has Regulations pertaining to bill format, disclosure statements for residential and small business customers, and a Code of Conduct.  See, e.g., 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.4, 54.5 and 54.122.  Section 54.43 of the Regulations governs standards of conduct and disclosure for licensees.  The “plain language” requirement for EGS companies imposes an obligation to provide accurate information using plain language and common terms in communications with consumers.  52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1).  The provisions of our Regulations governing marketing and sales practices of EGS companies were discussed by this Commission in Kiback v. IDT Energy, Inc., Docket No. C-2014-2409676 (Order entered August 20, 2015) (Kiback). 

	EGSs must provide consumers with accurate information about their services.  52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1).  The Regulations also hold EGSs responsible for any fraudulent, deceptive, or other unlawful marketing or billing acts by employees, agents, or representatives.  52 Pa. Code § 54.43(f).

Moreover, we have discussed the applicability of our Regulations to small business customers and have concluded that they are protected by the prohibitions against misrepresentation and fraud the same as any other customers.  See, Justin L. Herp v. Respond Power, LLC, Docket C-2014-2413756 (Order entered January 28, 2016) (Herp), at 57.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Cheskis made twenty-five Findings of Fact and reached twenty Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-6, 23-26.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.  

To begin, the ALJ explained that Blue Pilot considered its Service Agreement to be its disclosure statement required under the Commission’s Regulations.  Although the Service Agreement did not contain any words indicating that it was a disclosure statement, the ALJ acknowledged that the Service Agreement and disclosure statement were treated as the same document.  I.D. at 9, 17.  The ALJ also cited to Section 54.5 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.5, and concluded that Blue Pilot complied with the requirement that a disclosure statement be provided to the customer when the customer requests an EGS to commence service.  I.D. at 17.  

But in reviewing the Service Agreement, the ALJ determined that two sentences were unclear and ambiguous when read together.  The fifth sentence under paragraph three, Terms of Service, provides: “At any time after 60 days of service, but not more frequently than monthly, we may increase or decrease your rate based upon several factors, including changes in wholesale energy market prices in the PJM Markets.”  Exh. No. 5.  The sixth sentence of the same paragraph reads: “Your variable rate will be based upon PJM wholesale market conditions.”  Id.  

According to the ALJ, it was unclear whether the sixth sentence clarifies or elaborates upon the fifth sentence or if the sixth sentence replaces the fifth sentence.  The ALJ continued that there was uncertainty whether the paragraph provides two separate ways for changing rates.  Specifically, the ALJ considered the sixth sentence to be unclear when read in conjunction with the preceding sentence.  And the ALJ noted that the rate charged to Enrico was not based upon PJM wholesale market conditions even though the sixth sentence states that it would be based on those conditions.  As such, the ALJ found the fifth and sixth sentences to be poorly written and that it would be reasonable for a consumer to be confused when reading the Service Agreement.  Thus, the ALJ found the Company violated the plain language and common terms requirements under Sections 54.43(1) and 111.12(d)(5) of our Regulations.[footnoteRef:4]  I.D. at 10-11. [4:  	To protect consumers of this Commonwealth, licensees shall adhere to the following principles in the provision of electric generation service: 
(1) A licensee shall provide accurate information about their electric generation services using plain language and common terms in communications with consumers.  When new terms are used, the terms shall be defined again using plain language.  Information shall be provided in a format that enables customers to compare the various electric generation services offered and the prices charged for each type of service.

52 Pa. Code § 54.43(1).  Section 111.12(d)(5) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 
§ 111.12(d)(5), provides similar plain language directives.    
		] 


Citing to the hearing testimony of Enrico’s witness, the ALJ determined that the Complainant reasonably believed that Blue Pilot would charge a variable rate based on PJM wholesale market conditions.  I.D. at 11 (citing Tr. at 13-14, 24-25).  The ALJ also noted that Blue Pilot did not present any evidence to rebut this testimony or to explain how its rate would vary under the Service Agreement.  Instead, the Company asserted legal arguments claiming the Commission lacked jurisdiction to regulate prices charged by EGS rates, to interpret a contract between an EGS and its customer, or to direct an EGS to issue a refund.  However, the ALJ continued, Enrico did not ask the Commission to set Blue Pilot’s rates or to determine if the rates were just and reasonable.  Rather, the ALJ considered the case as pertaining to whether Blue Pilot’s disclosure statement complied with the Commission’s Regulations requiring plain language.  The ALJ reiterated that the Commission has the authority to ensure that EGSs provide accurate information about their electric generation services.  Further, he determined that Blue Pilot’s legal arguments did not negate the violations pertaining to its unclear disclosure statement.   I.D. at 11-13.

As to the findings of violations under 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.42 and 111.12, the ALJ applied our statement of policy under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).   The ALJ set forth the ten factors of our policy statement warranting consideration of an appropriate civil penalty as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.


52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  

Regarding the first factor, the ALJ explained that the disclosure statement was not written using plain language and was unclear, ambiguous and easily misunderstood.  As a result, the Complainant was over billed for electric generation service by more than $27,000.  According to the ALJ, the record evidence supported a finding that the impact of Blue Pilot’s disclosure Statement was of a serious nature.  I.D. at 19. 

As to the second factor, the ALJ noted the lack of personal injury and property damage and deemed the factor as not supporting a higher penalty.  Under the third factor, the ALJ considered the language provided on the disclosure statement as being intentional and not negligent.  The ALJ stated that there may not have been any intent to provide language that was ambiguous or unclear.  But he viewed the language that was included on the disclosure statement as being intentionally provided and supportive of a higher civil penalty.  Id. at 19-20.  

The ALJ determined that an application of the fourth factor supported a higher penalty.  According to the ALJ, there was no record evidence demonstrating that Blue Pilot has made any changes to its disclosure statement to use plain language and avoid confusion among other customers and thus prevent similar occurrences in the future.  Id. at 20.  

Analyzing the fifth factor, the ALJ determined that it supports a lower penalty because there was no record evidence showing that any customer other than Enrico was affected.  However, the ALJ found that a civil penalty should be imposed for both regulatory violations.  Id.  

The ALJ did not consider the sixth factor pertaining to the compliance history of the regulated entity.  Although the Commission received thousands of complaints regarding variable rates that occurred as a result of the extreme cold weather in the winter of 2014, the ALJ indicated that there was no evidence of how many of those complaints pertained to Blue Pilot and whether those complaints were sustained.  Also, the ALJ did not consider the seventh factor, addressing cooperation with the Commission’s investigation, because the proceeding did not involve such an investigation.  I.D. at 20. 

Regarding the eighth factor and the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations, the ALJ found that a higher penalty was warranted.  The ALJ explained the Commission’s emphasis of ensuring the development of a robust market for electric generation service through informative and reliable marketing practices and avoiding conduct that may be potentially detrimental to the development of a successful retail electric market.  Accordingly, the ALJ deemed a higher civil penalty as being appropriate to deter future violations by Blue Pilot and other EGSs. Id. at 21.   

Under the ninth factor, pertaining to past Commission decisions in similar cases, the ALJ found that this factor also supports a higher civil penalty.  The ALJ cited to prior Commission decisions which ruled that all disclosures must be clear and unequivocal.  Id. at 21 (citing William MacLuckie v. Palmco Energy PA, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2402558 (Order entered December 4, 2014), and Yaglidereliler Corporation v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2413732 (Order entered January 16, 2015) (Yaglidereliler)).  Applying the tenth factor, the ALJ explained that there were no other relevant factors impacting the level of the civil penalty.  I.D. at 21.

The ALJ found that when considering each factor in the civil penalty the Commission should impose a $2,000 penalty on Blue Pilot.  The ALJ described the fine as comprising two $1,000 penalties – one for each violation of Sections 54.43 and 111.12 of our Regulations.  I.D. at 21.

Additionally, the ALJ determined that Enrico satisfied its burden of proof to demonstrate that an overbilling occurred and that the Complainant was entitled to a refund of the amount of the overbilling.  The ALJ cited to our decision in Com. of Pa. v. IDT Energy, Inc., Docket No. C-2014-2427657 (Order entered December 18, 2014) (IDT Energy), noting our conclusion that ordering EGS billing adjustments for an overbilling of supply charges was consistent with the Commission’s powers under Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 501, and the policy objectives of the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act (Electric Competition Act), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 2801, et seq.  Accordingly, the ALJ directed Blue Pilot to refund Enrico $27,168.48.  This refund amount was based on the calculations of Enrico witness, Gerald Holtz, who testified regarding the methodology used to arrive at the refund amount relying on the published, hourly, wholesale market prices of the PJM system during the applicable term of the Service Agreement.  I.D. at 22 (citing Tr. at 17-23).  

However, the ALJ concluded that Enrico failed to meet its burden of proof to establish that Blue Pilot violated the Code or any Commission Order or Regulation with regard to the following issues: 1) misleading statements made to Enrico by Blue Pilot’s sales agent, i.e., marketing statements; 2) “slamming” by Blue Pilot; and 3) failing to provide a disclosure statement as required by the Commission’s Regulations.  Thus, the ALJ dismissed Enrico’s Complaint regarding these issues.  I.D. at 14-17.  

Exceptions, Replies and Disposition 
 
Interpretation of a Private Contract

In its first Exception, Blue Pilot argues that, in resolving this Complaint, the ALJ interpreted the terms of a private contract and, thereby, exceeded the Commission’s jurisdiction and authority.  Exc. at 6.  

Here, Blue Pilot relies upon the Commission’s disposition in the matter of John R. Evans, Small Business Advocate v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corporation, Docket No. P-2014-2421556 (Order entered January 26, 2015) (FES Declaratory Order), to assert that the Commission’s jurisdiction does not extend to interpreting the terms and conditions of a contract between an EGS and a customer to determine whether a breach of a contract has occurred, or setting the rates that an EGS can charge pursuant to a contract.  Exc. at 7 (citing, in part, FES Declaratory Order at 18).  Blue Pilot argues as follows:

In finding that [Blue Pilot] had overbilled the Complainant, the ALJ interpreted the contract as requiring [Blue Pilot’s] rates to directly track average daily hourly prices in the PJM wholesale market, without regard for other language in the contract, including but not limited to “several factors” and general “PJM wholesale market conditions.”  As the Commission has left no doubt regarding its lack of statutory authority to interpret a private contract between an EGS and its customer, the inquiry should cease here and the Complaint should be dismissed. 

Exc. at 8.


In reply to the first Exception, Enrico emphasizes that the Commission has jurisdiction over the instant dispute pursuant to the Electric Competition Act and the Commission’s Regulations.  R. Exc. at 3, 6.  

Enrico continues to assert that it did not receive a disclosure statement according to Commission Regulations in its dealings with Blue Pilot.  R. Exc. at 4.  Notwithstanding that the Service Agreement was found by the ALJ to be the disclosure statement required of Blue Pilot according to Commission Regulations, Enrico replies that the Commission is undertaking a statutory (rather than adjudicatory) function in this Complaint.  The Commission, replies Enrico, is not regulating or establishing prices pursuant to the Service Agreement.  Rather, the Commission is “simply overseeing that appropriate and unambiguous language is being used so as to protect the public interest and ensure safe and reliable utility service at reasonable rates readily determinable by the public consumer.”  Id.    

On consideration of the positions of the Parties, we shall deny the first Exception of Blue Pilot consistent with the discussion below.

Blue Pilot is correct to the extent that it cites the FES Declaratory Order for the proposition that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to interpret the terms of a private contract.  See, e.g., Allport Water Authority v. Winburne Water Co., 393 A.2d 673 (Pa. Super. 1978).   However, the authority of this Commission does extend to issues that are related to an EGS’ compliance with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations, including standards of conduct related to marketing and sales and disclosure materials provided to customers.  In the FES Declaratory Order, we stated as follows:

A review of this authority makes it clear that Commission jurisdiction does not extend to interpreting the terms and conditions of a contract between an EGS and a customer to determine whether a breach has occurred, or setting the rates an EGS can charge.  See, generally, Morrow v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 479 A.2d 548 (Pa. Super. 1984) (the courts retain jurisdiction of a suit for damages based on negligence or breach of contract wherein a utility's performance of its legally imposed and contractually adopted obligations are examined and applied to a given set of facts).  Instead, the Commission can only ensure that an EGS is abiding by the standards of conduct and disclosure, the marketing and sales Regulations, and the contract expiration/change-of-terms notice requirements; and that the rate billed by an EGS was calculated in accordance with those materials.   

FES Declaratory Order at 18-19 (notes omitted) (emphasis added).

On review of the record and the Initial Decision, we find that the ALJ appropriately confined his analysis to a determination of whether Enrico was, in fact, billed and the charges to Enrico were calculated, according to the disclosure document provided by Blue Pilot.  This determination, however, was made problematic in light of the ambiguity in the wording of the Service Agreement.  The wording in the Service Agreement identified several undisclosed factors on which the rate could vary, while at the same time, stated in unequivocal terms that the rate would be based on PJM wholesale market conditions.

The ALJ concluded that Blue Pilot did not bill Enrico in accordance with the disclosure document provided.  Consequently, it was on this basis that the ALJ found an overbilling had occurred.  We agree with the approach and the conclusion of the ALJ in this regard.  

First, the EGS’ obligation to comply with the plain language requirements of our Regulations and the obligation to render bills in accordance with the required disclosure documents are distinct responsibilities and regulatory requirements.  These obligations can, undoubtedly, become interrelated depending upon the facts and circumstances of a particular dispute.  Yet, they are separate.

In the present case, the ALJ concluded that Blue Pilot violated the plain language requirements of the Commission’s Regulations.  Based on this conclusion, the ALJ made a companion determination that an overbilling occurred.  And considering the only available evidence in the record the ALJ concluded that the overbilling was in the amount of $27,168.48.  
  
On review of the record in this matter, we affirm the ALJ’s findings of a violation of the plain language obligations of Section 54.43(1) of our Regulations.[footnoteRef:5]  Our conclusion expressly rejects the position of Blue Pilot as asserted in its Exceptions that the ALJ has, improperly, attempted to interpret a private contract.  As further discussed herein, we also adopt the related determination that – as a result of the violation of the plain language requirements of our Regulations and Blue Pilot’s lack of evidence to refute the Complainant’s calculation – Enrico was overbilled in the amount of $27,168.48 and that this amount should be refunded to Enrico. [5: 	 	However, we decline to find that the Company violated 52 Pa. Code 
§ 111.12(d)(5) because this provision applies to residential customers.  Here, the Complainant is a small business customer and not a residential customer.  Thus, we shall modify the Initial Decision accordingly.  ] 


Regulation of EGS Rates

In its second Exception, Blue Pilot argues that the Initial Decision improperly seeks to regulate, establish or limit prices charged by an EGS.  The Company states that the Commission lacks the jurisdiction to regulate the prices charged by EGSs.  Exc. at 8.  

Blue Pilot also asserts that the contract that is the subject of the Complaint does not peg retail prices to a particular wholesale market index or indicate that the rate will mirror average daily hourly prices.  According to the Company, the average daily hourly prices are not the only component of PJM wholesale market conditions and are not necessarily indicative of what an EGS may be paying for electricity.  And the Company argues that variable prices by their nature are subject to wholesale market volatility.  Exc. at 11 (citing Review of Rules, Policies and Consumer Education Measures Regarding Variable Rate Retail Electric Products, Docket No. M‑2014-2406134 (Order entered March 4, 2014) (Variable Rate Order)).

Blue Pilot also contends that wholesale market pricing is a complex topic that requires the analysis of a variety of factors that have not been examined here and should not be considered because EGS pricing exceeds the scope of the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The Company criticizes the ALJ for reviewing a narrow subset of wholesale market prices and determining what a just and reasonable price should have been during the time period in question.  Exc. at 11-12.

In its Replies, Enrico notes that Blue Pilot did not present any evidence concerning the additional factors that it states may go into their variable price determination.  R. Exc. at 5.  Enrico distinguishes the Variable Rate Order explaining that it was prompted by a spike in wholesale energy prices that occurred during the sustained cold weather of January of 2014, commonly known as the “Polar Vortex.”  R. Exc. at 5.  In contrast, explains Enrico, the circumstances pertaining to its Complaint occurred in June and July of 2014.  Thus, the changes imposed by Blue Pilot, according to Enrico, had nothing to do with market volatility that would cause a spike in energy prices.  Id.  

In further response, Enrico points out that the geographic area was undergoing a mild summer season with cool nights and prices declined in the wholesale energy market during this period.  R. Exc. at 5 (citing Exh. 7).  The Complainant contends that the Company’s actions were arbitrary and purely motivated by profit as Blue Pilot did not provide any evidence in support of its 215 percent rate increase.  R. Exc. at 5.

Enrico also presents a policy concern that if a variable rate price determination is so complex, the public at large would be unable to determine the  variable rate Service Agreement without a specifically defined index or metric.    The Complainant argues that customers should be able to rely on a fixed set of unambiguous parameters that will enable the price to be ascertained and not subject to the whim of the EGS.  R. Exc. at 5-6. 

 On consideration, we shall deny the second Exception consistent with the discussion herein.  In the matter of IDT Energy, we considered material questions presented to the Commission for interlocutory review that are relevant to this dispute.  These material questions arose in the context of formal complaints filed against an EGS that primarily involved challenges concerning the authority of the EGS to pass through unanticipated spikes in wholesale costs in variable rate agreements to end-user customers.  

In IDT Energy we discussed, inter alia, the Commission’s jurisdiction and authority to consider and to order a billing adjustment as between an EGS and a customer.  There we held as follows:

Directing a billing adjustment for an EGS over bill of supply charges is within the Commission’s Section 501 [66 Pa. C.S. § 501] powers to carry out the consumer protections in the Electric Competition Act that are applicable to competitive electricity generation supply service.  These consumer protections include the Section 2809(b) requirement that EGSs comply with the Commission’s Regulations, including the Chapter 54 billing and disclosure regulations.  Having the authority to order EGS credits and/or refunds carries out these statutorily-prescribed consumer protections by ensuring that electric generation supply bills are adjusted accordingly when an EGS, for example, fails to bill a customer in accordance with its disclosure statement, in violation of the Commission’s Chapter 54 Regulations and, in turn, Code Section 2809(b).  Thus, having the authority to order EGS billing adjustments, including refunds, under the appropriate circumstances, helps ensure that EGSs comply with the Commission’s Regulations and bill customers in accordance with their disclosure statement - a fundamental consumer protection under the Electric Competition Act.   See 66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(14) (“ . . . Electric generation suppliers will be required to obtain licenses, demonstrate financial responsibility and comply with such other requirements concerning service as the commission deems necessary for the protection of the public.”). 

Based on the foregoing, ordering EGS billing adjustments for an over bill of supply charges is fully consistent with the policy objectives of the Electric Competition Act as well.  Under Section 2802(9) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2802(9), electric service, including electric supply, is to be available to customers on reasonable terms and conditions.  The ability to order an EGS to provide a refund to a customer that has been over charged in violation of its Disclosure Statement that has been required pursuant to the Code and/or the Commission’s Regulations furthers this policy objective by ensuring that customers receive accurate bills and hence, receive service under reasonable terms and conditions.

IDT Energy at 17-18 (footnotes omitted).

Therefore, this Commission has determined that we retain inherent authority pursuant to Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 501, as compared to Section 1312, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312, which only applies to “public utilities,” to direct a billing adjustment in a dispute between an EGS company and a customer.  This general authority includes the power to direct a refund of overcharges and/or credits for over payments under the appropriate circumstances.  See, IDT Energy at 17 n.9 (citing Erie Light Co. v. Pa. PUC, 198 A. 901 (Pa. Super. 1938)); and Kiback at 33.   

As discussed in IDT Energy, one of the circumstances under which a billing adjustment may be necessary is where an EGS fails to bill a customer in accordance with its disclosure statement.  See, IDT Energy at 18.  If the EGS has failed to bill in accordance with its disclosure statement, the EGS is in violation of the Commission’s Chapter 54 Regulations and Section 2809(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2809(b).  Id.

A review of Commission decisions reveals that we have carefully decided on a case-by-case basis the circumstances under which a directed refund is an appropriate remedy.  See, e.g., Tom Darlington v. Blue Pilot Entergy, LLC, Docket No. F-2015-2500535 (Order entered June 30, 2016); Herp; Kiback; and Joseph Nadav v. Respond Power, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2429159 (Order entered December 19, 2014) (Nadav).  Specifically, in Herp we affirmed our conclusion in IDT Energy and subsequent cases that “an EGS’ failure to abide by our applicable regulatory standards governing customer communications constitutes appropriate circumstances justifying the ordering of a credit or refund.”  Herp at 43.  
    
Here, a billing adjustment, in the amount and according to the rationale set forth in the Initial Decision, is warranted under the facts and the law.  We agree that Enrico has met its burden of proof in demonstrating that Blue Pilot failed to bill in accordance with its disclosure statement (Service Agreement).  We also find that the billing adjustment recommended, in the absence of any evidence from Blue Pilot to the contrary, is appropriate.  We make this finding as a result of the unique factual circumstances of this case.  Such a finding is necessary due to, inter alia, the ambiguous wording contained in the Service Agreement that purported to explain how Blue Pilot would apply its billing criteria for variability.  Having determined that Blue Pilot did not bill according to the terms of the Service Agreement, or has billed in a manner that is not supported by the documents provided, we affirm that this is an appropriate circumstance under which we make direct a billing adjustment consistent with our authority under Section 2809 of the Electric Competition Act.    

The pertinent Findings of Fact of ALJ Cheskis concerning the recommended billing adjustment are reprinted below:

	14.	Enrico was over billed $23,794, or a difference of 17 cents per kwh, during the two billing periods it was charged the higher rate.  Tr. [at] 16.

	15.	Enrico Exhibit Number 7 contains the PJM wholesale hourly market price for March 2014 through August 2014.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 17-19.

	16.	Mr. Holtz calculated the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale hourly market price.  Tr. [at] 18-19.

	17.	Enrico received the fixed rate of 7.9 cents per kwh from March 7, 2014 to May 4, 2014.  Tr. [at] 19.

	18.	According to Mr. Holtz’s calculations, the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale market price during the sixty-day introductory fixed-price period was 4.699 cents per kwh when Enrico was paying Blue Pilot 7.9 cents per kwh.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 20-21.

	19.	According to Mr. Holtz’s calculations, the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale market price during Enrico’s third billing period was 3.544 cents per kwh when Enrico was paying Blue Pilot 7.9 cents per kwh.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 21.

	20.	According to Mr. Holtz’s calculations, the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale market price during Enrico’s fourth billing period was 3.994 cents per kwh when Enrico was paying Blue Pilot 24.9 cents per kwh.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 21-22.

	21.	According to Mr. Holtz’s calculations, the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale market price during Enrico’s fifth billing period was 3.559 cents per kwh when Enrico was paying Blue Pilot 24.9 cents per kwh.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 22.

	22.	According to Mr. Holtz’s calculations, if the rate was determined by the average daily hourly price of the PJM wholesale market price during the third, fourth and fifth billing periods compared to the 7.9 cents per kwh rate, the difference would be a credit to Enrico of $3,374.48.  Enrico Exh. No. 7; Tr. [at] 23.

	23.	The total amount for the five billing periods Blue Pilot has overcharged Enrico is $23,794 plus, $3,374.48, or $27,168.48.  Tr. [at] 23.

I.D. at 4-5.
The unrebutted testimony of Enrico’s witness sets forth the hourly wholesale PJM prices as recorded during the pertinent term of the Service Agreement.  The only evidence of record pertaining to changes in the PJM market prices indicate a downward, rather than an upward, trend.   Based on the foregoing, the evidence in this proceeding indicates that the variable rate should have trended downward rather than upward to the approximately $0.24 per kWh charged by Blue Pilot.      

Consistent with our inherent general powers under Section 501 of the Code, discussed in IDT Energy, we may, when the facts and circumstances justify it, direct a billing adjustment and refund based on a finding that the customer was subjected to an overbilling according to the EGS’ oral or written marketing, disclosure statement, or other documents or circumstances.  See, e.g., Herp and Kiback.   

Accordingly, we shall deny the second Exception.[footnoteRef:6]  [6: 	 	Blue Pilot makes the overlapping argument in its fourth Exception that the ALJ erred in issuing a credit or refund.  For the reasons set forth above, we shall also deny the fourth Exception.  ] 


Compliance with Plain Language Requirement

In its third Exception, Blue Pilot argues that the ALJ erred in finding that the Company’s disclosure statement failed to comply with the Commission’s plain language requirements.   Within this Exception are several sub-arguments related to the plain language finding.  Primarily, Blue Pilot asserts a due process violation claiming lack of notice that the ALJ would evaluate the disclosure materials under the Commission’s plain language requirements and failure of the Commission to provide clear standards governing these requirements.  Exc. 12-21.  
 
In this Exception, Blue Pilot contends that the ALJ committed error by, unilaterally, and after the close of the record and the filing of briefs, injecting the issue regarding its compliance with the Commission’s plain language requirements.  Exc. at 12-13.  Citing the ALJ’s comment that the term “plain language” is not defined in the Code, the Commission’s Regulations or the Commission’s Policy Statement on Plain Language Guidelines, 52 Pa. Code § 69.251, Blue Pilot argues that it is inappropriate to review the language in Blue Pilot’s contract with Enrico under such plain language requirements and to impose a civil penalty upon Blue Pilot.  Exc. at 19.

In response, Enrico explains that the issue of plain language has been the basis of its claim from the beginning of its Complaint proceeding.  Additionally, Enrico believes the ALJ properly concluded that all disclosures must be clear and unequivocal.  According to the Complainant, the ALJ correctly explained that language is ambiguous when it conveys two or more reasonable meanings or when it is otherwise vague, uncertain or indefinite.  R. Exc. at 7-8 (citing Barasch v. Pa. PUC, 516 Pa. 142, 156, 532 A.2d 325, 332 (1987)).  Enrico argues that the ALJ rightly determined that the Service Agreement was not clear, obvious or easily understood and violated the Commission’s Regulations.  R. Exc. at 8.    

Moreover, Enrico contends that Blue Pilot had the opportunity to build a record and to refute the Complainant’s claims.  Instead, the Company declined to present any testimony or offer rebuttal evidence.  Thus, Enrico asserts, Blue Pilot cannot now claim a deprivation of due process rights.  Id.  

Upon review, we find that Blue Pilot’s due process arguments lack merit.  The Commonwealth Court in Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, stated: 

Due process in matters before the Commission requires that a party be afforded reasonable notice of the nature of allegations against it so that the party can prepare a suitable defense.… This Court has held that the Commission violated due process rights when it assessed liability by determining an issue which the utility had not been afforded a reasonable opportunity to address at an evidentiary hearing. 


630 A.2d 971, 973 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) (internal citations omitted).  Further, the Commonwealth Court explained that, if the Commission has not afforded a fair hearing to a party, a remand for further action is necessary for fulfillment of the administrative process.  Id.  

		Here, Blue Pilot was provided sufficient notice in the Complaint that the nature of the allegations related to the disclosure statement for the EGS services provided to Enrico.  Indeed, the Complainant cited to Section 54.5(c) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 54.5(c), which pertains to the terms and conditions required in a disclosure statement including provisions related to any variable pricing statement and the conditions of variability.  Complaint Attachment at ¶ 4.   It is also clear from the Complaint that the allegations pertained to Enrico’s understanding of the language related to the variable pricing conditions contained in the disclosure statement.  Thus, the Complaint provided adequate notice of the allegations and that Blue Pilot would need to prepare a defense related to the variable pricing language at the time of the hearing.  

		Moreover, the testimony of Mr. Holtz during the hearing, particularly during the cross examination by the Company’s counsel, revealed the potential ambiguity of the variable pricing language (e.g., that sentences five and six under paragraph three of the Service Agreement appeared unclear and ambiguous when read together).  Tr. at 24-26.  Thus, during the hearing Blue Pilot should have reasonably understood that the lack of clarity as to its variable pricing explanation was a major component of the Complainant’s case.  In our License Application Order, we directed Blue Pilot to comply with the standards of conduct and disclosure for licensees under 52 Pa. Code § 54.43.  In light of the Complaint allegations and the testimony during the hearing, it should not have been surprising to the Company that the ALJ would evaluate Blue Pilot’s disclosure language pursuant to Section 54.43 of our Regulations.   

We also reject Blue Pilot’s argument that the lack of a Commission definition of plain language constituted a due process violation.  The Commission has held that all disclosures must be clear and unequivocal.  See, e.g., Yaglidereliler.  It is axiomatic that ambiguous terms lack clarity.  As the Pennsylvania Supreme Court explained, language is ambiguous when it conveys two or more reasonable meanings or is otherwise vague, uncertain or indefinite.  Barasch, 532 A.2d at 332.  Here, we agree with the ALJ that the two sentences within the disclosure statement were unclear and ambiguous when read together.  Accordingly, we shall deny the third Exception.[footnoteRef:7] [7: 	 	In its third Exception Blue Pilot seeks to introduce extra-record evidence pertaining to its disclosure statement.  The Company had the opportunity to introduce such evidence at the hearing but refrained from doing so.  As such, we decline to reopen the record at this time to consider such material.  ] 

		 
Imposition of a Civil Penalty

Blue Pilot’s fifth Exception objects to the imposition of a civil penalty of $2,000 based on a violation of the Commission’s plain language Regulations.   The Company asserts that a civil penalty is inappropriate for the following reasons: the Complainant did not allege a violation of the plain language requirements; the ALJ interjected the issue into the proceedings; no enforceable standards exist for determining what constitutes plain language; and its contract contains language that is consistent with common terminology used and approved by the Commission.  As a proposed alternative to a civil penalty, Blue Pilot posits that the appropriate remedy upon a finding that the contract could be more artfully drafted, is to direct the Company to revise the contract and submit it for review by the Commission.  Exc. at 25-26.  Enrico did not file replies to this Exception.  

We reject Blue Pilot’s Exception, in part.  As discussed above, we find that the Complaint adequately asserted the allegations pursuant to Chapter 54 of our Regulations and the ALJ properly evaluated the Company’s disclosure statement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 54.43.  Additionally, we have found no error in the ALJ’s determination that the disclosure statement contained ambiguous language.  The additional argument that the contract contains Commission approved language is unsupported by any record evidence.  Accordingly, we find that a civil penalty is appropriate in this proceeding.  

We also find persuasive the ALJ’s application of the civil penalty factors under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  See I.D. at 19-21.  However, we shall modify the ALJ’s finding related to the third factor pertaining to whether the conduct was deemed intentional or negligent.  Upon review, we find no record evidence to support a finding that Blue Pilot acted intentionally by including ambiguous language in the disclosure statement.  As such we do not find that this factor supports a higher penalty.  

Additionally, as noted above, 52 Pa. Code § 111.12 is inapplicable to this proceeding because it relates to residential customers.  Accordingly, we will not impose a civil penalty related to Section 111.12 of our Regulations.   In considering all the civil penalty factors, we shall impose a $1,000 civil penalty for the violation of 52 Pa. Code 
§ 54.43.  Accordingly, we shall grant the fifth Exception, in part, deny it, in part, and modify the Initial Decision.   

Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, we shall grant the Exceptions, in part, deny them, in part, and adopt the Initial Decision, as modified, all consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, filed on April 2, 2015, are denied, in part, and granted, in part. 

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, issued on March 13, 2015, is adopted, as modified.

1. That the Formal Complaint filed by Enrico Partners, L.P., on July 18, 2014, is sustained, in part.

	4.	That Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, shall provide a billing adjustment in the form of a refund to Enrico Partners L.P., within sixty (60) days from the date of entry of this Order, in the amount of $27,168.48.  

	5.	That Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, shall file a notice at this docket within ten days of making the billing adjustment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4.

	6.	That in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of entry of this Opinion and Order, Blue Pilot Energy, LLC shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).  Certified check or money order in that amount shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent addressed as follows:

				Secretary
				Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
				400 North Street
				Keystone Building
				Harrisburg, PA 17120


	7.	That Blue Pilot Energy, LLC shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Commission’s Regulations.

	8.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services, the Office of Competitive Market Oversight, and the Bureau of Consumer Services.

9.	That this proceeding shall be marked closed upon filing of the notice described in Ordering Paragraph No. 5 and payment of the penalty described in Ordering Paragraph No. 6.
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							BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: 	May 4, 2017

ORDER ENTERED:        May 4, 2017    
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